
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rose, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Monday, 9 September 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register 
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 

2024. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday, 
5 September 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Update   (Pages 7 - 102) 
 Members will consider a report which provides an update on the 

Front Street phase 2 project, ahead of a final decision on design by 
the Executive Member for Economy and Culture on 24 September 
2024.  A PowerPoint presentation/verbal update will be provided at 
the meeting, to capture any final design updates that were not 
available at the time of writing the report. 
 

5. Review of the Scrutiny Function   (Pages 103 - 108) 
 This report provides information to Members on the proposed review of 

the scrutiny function at City of York Council. 
 

6. Work Plan   (Pages 109 - 116) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan and the committee work 

plan. 
 



 

7. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


 

 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

[...]
ection 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 8 July 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles (from 5:36 pm), 
Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rowley, Waller, 
Whitcroft, Orrell (Substitute for Cllr 
Widdowson) and Rose (Substitute for Cllr 
Nelson) 

Apologies 
Parental Leave 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Widdowson 
Cllr Nelson 
 
Cllr Douglas, Leader 
 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director, Policy and 
Strategy 
Helen Whiting, Chief Officer, HR and Support 
Services 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
During discussion of Item 4, the Corporate Improvement Plan, Cllr Coles 
noted her role as Deputy Mayor for Policing, Fire and Crime in the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority (YNYCA). 
 

7. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 June 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
8. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Ms Swinburn, spoke on Item 4, the Corporate Improvement Action Plan, 
and matters concerning the remit of the Committee.  She outlined her 
concerns with the action plan suggesting that it should be brought to the 
Audit and Governance Committee.  Some items for the work plan were also 
put forward. 
 

9. Corporate Improvement Action Plan (5.38 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy, presented her report and 
outlined the key components of the action plan.  She was joined by the 
Chief Officer, HR and Support Services, to respond to any HR/Workforce 
questions. 
 
In response to comments from the public participant, it was reported that 
the action plan was a list of actions and did not include the detail, the Audit 
and Governance committee would receive a code of governance update in 
September this would include the new boards, the membership of the 
corporate improvement board would be reconsidered and the budget 
setting strategy would be reported to Executive in September. 
 
Members asked a range a questions on each of the four plan objectives, 
covering the clarity of deadlines, the process of workforce shadowing,  the 
consultation of the Managing Customer Relations Policy and it’s 
timescales, the wording of the trauma-informed detail, resident 
engagement in relation to the mid-term financial strategy, the financial 
literacy courses, the internal governance arrangements, the number of new 
boards, co-design partnerships plan, transformation of council services, 
change management, resident communications, communicating with non-
digital staff, scrutiny of city partnerships, the scrutiny function, corporate 
working and change management. 
 
[6.45 pm, Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 
The following was agreed for inclusion in the Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan: 
 

 Ensure that actions encouraged cross-council working 

 Provide regular progress updates to Executive  

 Show how officers will build relationships with communities 

 Show how becoming a trauma-informed council was a continuous 
journey 

 Develop the managing customer relations policy with resident 
engagement 

 How senior managers would be supported to learn more about 
financial management systems 

Page 4



 Refresh the council’s communications channels 

 Provide opportunity for scrutiny oversight of city developments 

 Clarify that member induction was ongoing and informed by 
member feedback 

 Clarify the ask of Scrutiny Chairs when reviewing scrutiny 
practices 

 The Corporate Improvement Framework and the LGA Peer 
Challenge recommendations should be included as an annex to 
the action plan. 

 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the action plan be noted. 

ii. That the actions outlined in the above bullet points be 
included in the Corporate Improvement Action Plan. 

 

Reason:  To ensure a robust and effective action plan. 

 

[7.01 to 7.10 pm, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break.  Cllr Orrell left 
the meeting at the adjournment.] 

 
 
10. HR Policy Agreement Processes (7.10 pm)  
 

The Chief Officer, HR and Support Services, presented the information 
report on HR Policy Agreement Processes. 
 
There were no questions from Members and it was therefore, 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee apprised of HR processes. 

 
 
11. York Pipeline of Proposals for the York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (7.16 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director, Policy and Strategy, and the Strategic Manager, 
Corporate Policy and Strategy provided an update on the York Pipeline of 
Proposals for the Combined Authority.  This had been based on the 
feedback received from the other scrutiny committees. 

Page 5



 
Members made a number of suggestions concerning the presentation and 
clarity of the wording of projects. 
 
In response to questions relating to funding, officers reported that Pipeline 
of Proposals provided officers with a list of projects that had been devised 
to achieve member ambitions.  Funding details would follow, for those 
projects that were in line with the mayoral priorities. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the Pipeline of Proposals be noted. 

ii. That the proposals be reviewed in 12 months, or earlier if 
required. 

 
Reason: To ensure that there was a strong list of proposals through 

which to engage future funding opportunities that emerged 
from the YNYCA. 

 
 
12. Work Plan (7.36 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees.  During the discussion, the Invest to Save fund was 
highlighted as a possible future topic for scrutiny; it was agreed to request 
further information from officers. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 

Page 6



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

9 September 2024 

 
 

 
Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Update  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Corporate Services, Climate 
Change and Scrutiny Management Committee on the Front Street phase 
2 project, ahead of a final decision on design by the Executive Member 
for Economy and Culture on 24th September 2024.  This covering report 
will be supplemented by a short PowerPoint presentation/verbal update 
at the Scrutiny meeting itself, to capture any final design updates that 
were not available at the time of writing this report. 

 Background  

2. Front Street is a key shopping centre, especially for the local community, 
residents, and businesses. There has been long-standing desire to make 
improvements and boost the local economy. 

 
3. In December 2022, City of York Council was allocated UK Shared 

Prosperity Funding, part of the government’s Levelling Up Fund intended 
to reduce inequalities between communities. At this time £395,000 was 
allocated to phase 1 Front Street highway improvement works and 
completed May 2023.  

 
4. The UKSPF spending deadlines are extremely challenging, all works 

must be completed by 31 March 2025 otherwise the funding could be 
clawed back by central government.   

  
5. The local community challenged the bollards installed as part of phase 1 

work. Subsequently the What a Load Of Bollards WALOB Campaign 
Group presented a petition to Full Council in July 2023, titled “Get Front 
St bollards removed and re-design the scheme in line with what people 
asked for”. 

 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

6. In response to this petition and acknowledging the strength of community 
feeling the council engaged the original external consultants PWP 
Design and local urban designer, Urban Glow Design to work with the 
council, acting as critical friends to the design process and bringing 
creative expertise in developing a phase 2 scheme and longer-term 
ideas for Front Street. 

 
7. In October 2023, Executive agreed that £570,000 of UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund monies (UKSPF) be allocated to the development and 
implementation of the Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Project, including 
further engagement with residents and businesses.  

 
8. In February 2024, the Executive Member for Economy & Transport 

approved the content of a programme of open public engagement, to 
seek feedback on costed designs and ideas for the Phase 2 scheme. 

   
9. Findings from the engagement exercise and the high-level principles for 

the Phase 2 scheme were reported to Executive on 18 July. A number of 
decisions were taken to allow officers to make further progress on the 
detailed design and costings (given the tight spend deadlines) – these 
decisions are detailed in the Executive minutes at Annex A (see page 9, 
Item 18 Acomb Front Street) 

 
10. As part of the Executive Report, it was also agreed that Scrutiny be 

asked to consider the project ahead of a final design decision being 
taken on 24 September 2024 by Executive Member for Economy and 
Culture.  This pre-decision scrutiny programme enables greater public 
awareness of the proposed scheme prior to sharing with Executive 
Member for determination.   

 
11.  An updated presentation will be given by officers at the Scrutiny meeting 

to illustrate what has happened since the high-level principles were 
shared with the community and approved by Executive in July, 
particularly in relation to detailed designs and costings. 

   
Consultation  

12. The phase 2 design ideas wer
[...]
e next steps 
for the project.  A copy of this presentation is attached as Annex 3.  NB It 
was not possible to feedback to the community any earlier than this date 
due to restrictions relating to pre-election period.  

 
Options 
 

16. This section is not applicable to this covering report as there are no 
options being presented to the Scrutiny meeting.    
 
Analysis 

 
17. This section is not applicable to this covering report as there are no 

options presented.     
 

Council Plan 
 

Page 9



 

18. The Phase 2 regeneration scheme for Acomb Front Street will contribute 
directly to the delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan (2023-27) 
as addressed in the original report to Executive.   

 
Implications 

19. There are no implications from this report as it is only a project update for 
Scrutiny at this stage.  

 
Risk Management 

 
20. This is a pre decision update report to Scrutiny only, with no decisions 

required.  A decision report will be taken to Executive Member for 
Economy and Culture on 24th September, which will include a full 
assessment of risks relating to the decisions being taken at that stage. 
 

 Recommendations 

21. That Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee receives the Front Street Phase 2 update and provides any 
comments/feedback to the Executive Member for Economy and Culture 
ahead of his decision session on 24 September 2024.   

Contact Details 

Author: 
 
Kathryn Daly 
Head of City Development 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report:   
 
Claire Foale 
Interim Director of City Development  

kathryn.daly@york.gov.uk  

Report Approved for 
Publication:  
Frances Harrison  
Head of Legal 

Date:   28/8/24 

    
Specialist Implications Officer(s) Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Acomb, Westfield and Holgate    

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Page 10



 

Background Papers:  
 
Executive Meeting 21 April 2022: Future of Acomb Front Street – Enhancing 
Economic Growth for Secondary Shopping Areas 
 
Executive Meeting 12 October 2023: UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
Executive Member Decision Session 20 February 2024:  Acomb Front Street 
Phase 2 – open public engagement on costed designs and ideas for the 
scheme  
Executive Meeting 18 July 2024 : Acomb Front Street – Phase 2 update  
 
Annexes 
 

1. Minutes from Executive 18 July 2024  
(NB minute for Item 18, Acomb Front Street is on page 9 of this 
document) 

2. Executive Summary Engagement Feedback July 2024 

3. Presentation to Joint Ward Committee 10 July 2024 

 

 
Abbreviations 
 
Not applicable 

Page 11

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=12802
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=13931
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1061&MId=14343
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14499&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/g14499/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2018-Jul-2024%2016.30%20Executive.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/g14499/Printed%20minutes%20Thursday%2018-Jul-2024%2016.30%20Executive.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 18 July 2024 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Kilbane (Vice-
Chair), Kent, Baxter, Lomas, Pavlovic, 
Ravilious, Steels-Walshaw and Webb 

In Attendance 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Fenton, Karen Bull - Managing 
Director City of York Trading 
 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Dan Moynihan - Senior Lawyer and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 
James Gilchrist – Transport, Highways and 
Environment 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities  
Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Julian Ridge - Sustainable Transport 
Manager 
Steve Wragg - Head of Highway Asset 
Management 
Michael Howard – Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Kathryn Daly – Head of City Development 
Julie Stormont-Dawber - Regeneration 
Project Delivery Officer 
Mike Southcombe - Environmental Protection 
Manager 
Andrew Gillah - Principal Air Quality Officer 
Sophie Draper - Resourcing Manager 
Michael Jones - Head of Housing Delivery 
and Asset Management 
Andrew Bebbington - Housing Policy Officer 
Sophie Round - Housing Delivery Programme 
Manager 
Nick Collins – Head of Property 

 
 
 
 

Page 13

melleja
Text Box
Annex 1




8. Declarations of Interest (16:33)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None 
were declared. 
 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public (16:33)  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex A to Agenda 
Item 13 and Annexes G and H of Agenda Item 15 on 
the grounds that it contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information). This information is classed as exempt 
under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 

10. Minutes (16:36)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

13 June 2024 be approved and then signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

11. Public Participation (16:36)  
 
It was reported that there had been 10 registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
and 3 written representations. However, two registered 
speakers had to withdraw before the start of the meeting.  
 
Flick Williams raised concerns regarding the Local Transport 
Strategy’s impact on disabled people. She stated that there was 
a lack of funding for bus accessibility and th
[...]
aised concerns 
that the Air Quality Action Plan did not match the ambition set 
out in the Local Transport Strategy. 
 
Graham Collett spoke on behalf of the York Bus Forum. He 
noted the forums support for the Local Transport Strategy. He 
welcomed the aim to improve weekend of night time bus 
services but noted that these would likely not be commercial for 
operators and instead asked that the Council explore alternative 

Page 15



models of provision such as franchising. He also noted his 
support for seeking a return of a community transport provision.     
 
 

12. Forward Plan (17:00)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings at the 
time the agenda was published. 
 
 

13. Finance & performance outturn (17:01)  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report. She noted that 
there had been improvements in the Council’s finances, but that 
there remained a significant overspend with recurring issues 
within Adults and Childrens Services.  
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Performance, Major 
Projects, Human Rights, Equality and Inclusion noted that the 
financial outturn continued to be a challenge and that Council’s 
across the country were struggling to fund services particularly 
with the costs associated with complex care. She confirmed that 
the Executive worked with officers to set ambitious savings 
targets to ensure the Council maintained financial independence 
and protect frontline services.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the finance and performance information; 
ii. Noted the use of the contingency and earmarked 

reserves to fund the overspend of £3.6m; 
iii. Approved the £591k savings identified during the 

year and outline in paragraphs 89 to 91 of the report 
as part of the review of early intervention and 
prevention activities across the Council; 

iv. Approved the business rates write offs outlined in 
paragraphs 29 to 32 of the report.  

 
Reason: To ensure e
[...]
sition and 
disposal of council homes which meet the criteria 
set out in the policy;  

iii. Noted that updates on acquisitions and disposals 
will be included in future Housing Delivery 
Programme Executive updates. 

 
Reason: To enable the acquisition and disposal of council 

homes which meet the criteria set out in the policy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



22. Update on the Housing Delivery Programme including 
making strategic use of land assets (17:32)  
 
Officers introduced the report providing an update to the 
Housing Delivery Programme. They also highlighted several 
Council assets which were considered not suitable for 
affordable housing delivery. Therefore these assets were 
proposed to be disposed of to maximise capital receipts and 
therefore support other Council priorities. 
  
The Executive Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities welcomed the report and welcomed the Council’s 
work to deliver 100% affordable housing across its housing 
development sites.   
 
Resolved:  
 
Lowfield Green Plot B 
 

i. Agreed to dispose of the Lowfield Plot B site, by 
freehold transfer or grant of a long lease, to a 
Registered Provider for the delivery of age-
appropriate affordable housing for residents aged 
over 55; 

ii. Delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Housing, Planning and Safer 
Communities and Executive Member for Finance, 
Performance, Major Projects, Human Rights, 
Equality and Inclusion to agree the final weighting of 
the criteria for the disposal of the Lowfield Plot B 
site. 

iii. Approved the carrying out of a procurement process 
to procure a Registered Provider to deliver the 
Lowfield Plot B scheme and to delegate to the 
Director of Housing and Communities (in 
consultation with the Head of Procurement and the 
Director of Governance) the authority to take such 
steps as are necessary to procure, award and enter 
into the resulting contract(s). 

 
Castle Mill
[...]
as serving 
such, at Shambles and delegated authority to the 

Page 29



Director of Finance (in consultation with the Director 
of Governance) to agree the terms of the disposal 
and enter into the resulting agreement;  

x. Agreed to release the development obligations and 
overage provisions currently contained within the 
existing Development Agreement at Hungate, in 
respect of the site previously sold to Hungate (York) 
Regeneration Limited, in consideration of a capital 
premium as detailed in the Confidential Appendix 
and delegated authority to the Director of Finance 
(in consultation with the Director of Governance) to 
agree the terms of the disposal and enter into the 
resulting agreement. 

 
Reason: To review the Housing Delivery Programme and 

approve the use of strategic land assets.  
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Douglas, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.31 pm and finished at 7.04 pm]. 

Page 30



Annex A 

Executive Summary of
Front Street 
Engagement Feedback 

1

Annex A presents the feedback received for each of the initial ideas that were tested through the 

survey and the accompanying wider engagement events and meetings.  It concludes with a table 

showing priorities from the survey feedback when considering the Phase 2 proposals in the 

whole, upon which the Executive report is based.  

This feedback is key to understanding the priorities for Front Street and is being used, alongside 

ongoing costing works, to shape the emerging design.

P
age 31

melleja_1
Text Box
Annex 2




Table of Contents

Overall engagement     3

Context       4

1. Enhance the high street     5

2. Accessibility      12

3. Extend the benefits beyond the high street  19

4. Longer term aspirations     25

Community Priorities     30

Demographics      32

List of abbreviations      33

2

P
age 32



Overall engagement
From 26 February to 24 March 2024

3 drop-in events 
- Gateway Centre, 29 February and 16 March
- Acomb Explore, 7 March
 
 ➔ 233 post it notes

6 stakeh
[...]
er – yes 23%, no 72%, 
prefer not to say 5%

• Ethnic group – prefer not 
to say 6%, white British 
87%, white Irish 0.75%, 
gypsy/ traveller 0.25%, 
other white 3.5%, mixed 
1.25%, Asian 0.75%, 
black Caribbean 0.25%, 
other 0.25%

• Religion – prefer not to 
say 11.5%, Muslim 0.5%, 
Christian 42%, no religion 
46%

• Physical or mental 
illness – yes 22%, no 
71%, prefer not to say 7%

• If yes, do your 
conditions reduce your 
abilities to carry out day 
to day activities – yes a 
lot 16%, yes a little 36%, 
no 48% 

2.39% 0.95%

9.07%

28.40%

20.05%
15.99%

21.72%

1.43%

Under
18 (10)

18-24
(4)

25-34
(38)

35-44
(119)

45-54
(84)

55-64
(67)

65+ (91) Prefer
not to
say (6)

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

Age

Postcode results by ward 

(140 of 900 respondents)

63 Westfield, York

39 Holgate, York

22 Acomb, York

4 Rural West, York

4 partial postcode/ unable to identify ward

3 Dringhouses & Woodthorpe, York

1 Micklegate, York

1 Hull

30.77%

66.83%

0.24% 2.16%

Male (128) Female (278) Non-binary/
Gender variant

(1)

Prefer not to say
(9)

0.00%

20.00%

40.00%

60.00%

80.00%
Gender

413 respondents (60%) completed all or part of the 'About You' section of the survey.

32

P
age 62



List of abbreviations

AA  Acomb Alive

BB  Blue Badge holders

WALOB What a Load of Bollards Campaign Group

PWP  PWP Design (urban design)

UGD  The Urban Glow Design & Heritage

33

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Front Street - Update Report to Executive

Joint Ward Committee Meeting 10th July 2024

Funded by the UK Government through the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.

P
age 65

melleja_2
Text Box
Annex 3




Agenda
• Update on engagement survey, feedback and community priorities 

• Share community proposal for signage and wayfinding 

• Design 
• Outline the emerging high-level principles for scheme

• Next steps – approval process
• Programme

• Questions 

• University of York session to listen to your feedback

P
age 66



Phase 2  
• Aim 

• 
[...]
 areas with planting, low maintenance

• Move and create additional “happy to chat bench”

• Use permanent seating rather than temporary furniture 

Fill in the street – one flat level, 

close to traffic, pedestrianise 

• Assessed highway guidance and accessibility requirements. At this time 

creating a flat level surface is not acceptable to the council however we 

have worked with urban designers to physically change the colour/ surface 

of carriageway, that will change usage and behaviour of people in the space 

when traffic gate is down (pedestrian zone)

• Review scope for pedestrianisation feasibility and commission study. Look 

at how experimental/ extending existing TRO’s could be used in a phased 

approach (e.g. to increase pedestrian zone into early evening)

P
age 99



Next steps

• Two-fold approval process

• Joint Ward Committee Meeting 10th July with University of York to 
listen to your feedback 

• 18th July Executive Progress Report

• 9th September Pre-Decision Scrutiny Committee

• 24th September costed final scheme delegated to Executive 
Member Decision Session for Economy & Culture (in consultation 
Executive Member for Transport)

• Three opportunities for public comments on scheme

P
age 100



Programme 

• Since engagement period there have been two consecutive pre-election periods (Mayoral & GE) 

• Pre-election periods place restrictions on the information the council can share with the community 

• Therefore, the July Executive Report is first opportunity to share progress/ updates

P
age 101



Any questions?

Reminder: 

University of York session to listen to your 
feedback

P
age 102



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

9 September 2024 

 
Report of the Director of Governance 
Leader, Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

 

Review of the Scrutiny Function  

Summary 

1. In February 2024, a Local Government Association (LGA) Peer 
Challenge was 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 9 September 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, 
Healey, Melly, Rose, Rowley, Waller and 
Widdowson 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers present 

Councillor Whitcroft 
 
Cllr P Kilbane, Executive Member, Economy 
and Culture 
 
Kathryn Daly, Head of City Development 
Regeneration Project Delivery Officer, Acomb 
Front Street 
 

 

13. Declarations of Interest (5.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
In relation to item 4, Acomb Front Street, Phase 2 Update, both Cllr Coles 
and Cllr Waller noted, for transparency reasons, that they were the area’s 
Ward Councillors. 

 
 
14. Minutes (5.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 8 July 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
15. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 



 
16. Acomb Front Street Phase 2 Update (5.34 pm)  
 

The Head of City Development and the Project Officer introduced the report 
on Phase 2 of the Acomb Front Street project and gave a presentation, 
contained in Agenda Supplement 1, updating the Committee with the latest 
information since publication of the report.  During the presentation they 
took the opportunity to thank the community for their high level of 
engagement whilst noting the competing needs of the different resident 
groups. 
 
Officers highlighted the plans for a brand identity; a logo for Acomb, 
developed by the Greater Acomb Community Forum, had received positive 
feedback on social media and at the Joint Ward Committee meeting, it 
would be used on green coloured signage to create a community identity 
and cohesion throughout the scheme. 
 
A breakdown of the timescales, subject to the Executive Member Decision 
Session, and costs was shared, and officers emphasized the spending 
deadline of 31 March 2025. 
 
Cllr Kilbane, the Executive Member for Economy and Culture, noted that 
the funding for the project came from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
(SPF).  He thanked the officers and community groups involved for their 
hard work.  
 
Members asked a range of questions covering accessibility, including the 
trial of the wheelchair tactile paving, the type and quantity of seating and 
the proposed block paving.  They also asked about the plans for the 
bollards once removed, the ongoing maintenance of the area, the proposed 
mural, the funding, the privately owned pavements, and the planned 
signage. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, Officers reported that: 
 

 They would look at the suitability of the granite blocks proposed for 
the top of the raised tables and share the criteria for the planned 
evaluation of the wheelchair tactile paving trial once finalised. 

 Offers had been received from the community to help with the future 
maintenance of the planters and they would look to formalise these 
arrangements where possible. 

 They would liaise with Highways on the re-use of the bollards and the 
potential for a future budgetary saving on their re-use. 



 The need to maintain the level of community interest and to increase 
engagement with young people aged between 18-24 was 
acknowledged. 

 Officers confirmed their intention to continue council engagement with 
businesses, to maintain ongoing communication on the use and 
maintenance of the privately owned shop frontages. 

 
[6.35-6.38pm, Cllr Merrett left the meeting.] 
 
Resolved:   That the above actions be included in the report to the 

decision session of the Executive Member for Economy 
and Culture. 

 
Reason: To ensure that Members’ comments from the pre-decision 

scrutiny are taken into consideration by the Executive 
Member. 

 
 
[7.18-7.26pm, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break.] 

 
 
17. Review of the Scrutiny Function (7.26 pm)  
 

Members received a report outlining a possible review of the Scrutiny 
Function.  The Chair asked Members to consider their preferred approach 
for a review, considering the financial implications. 
 
Several different options were considered including commissioning an 
external review, making use of the training budget to develop a training 
programme and/or sharing best practice with and between other local 
authorities.  Several Members commented on the lack of dedicated 
Scrutiny Officers as a barrier to improving the function. 
 
Following discussion it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the Chair and Vice-Chair would meet with the Head 

of Democratic Governance to understand the plans for 
the workforce structure of Democratic Services, with a 
view to bringing a more detailed proposal back to the 
Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that a review of the Scrutiny Function achieves 

the optimum outcome for the best value. 
 



 
18. Work Plan (8.02 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees and the Committee’s work plan for the municipal year. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.07 pm]. 


